ABSTRACT

Highways Department — Coimbatore (Highways) Circle — Salem (Highways) Projects
Division - “Construction of ROB at km1/8 of Hasthampatty Cherry road in lieu of existing
Level Crossing.No.184 at Railway km 190/300-400 and LC.No.185 at Railway km
190/400-500 between Salem Market and Salem town Railway Stations” for an amount
of Rs.124.89 Crore - Recommended by Revised Administrative Sanction Committee —
Revised Administrative Sanction-1l — Accorded - Orders - Issued.

Highways & Minor Ports (HP1) Department

G.0.(Ms).No.57 Dated: 27.04.2022

sUS mE, £ 55 cor 14, SlapaudrEmeu et (H 2053
Read:

1. G.0.(Ms) No.289, Highways & Minor Ports (HN1) Department,
dated 04.12.2008.

2. G.O.(Ms) No.200, Highways & Minor Ports (HQ2) Department,
dated 07.12.2011.

3. G.0.(Ms) No.62, Highways & Minor Ports (HP2) Department, dated
25.04.2018.

4. From the Chief Engineer (Highways) Projects Letter
No.312B/W3/2012, dated 21.10.2021.

Fkhkhkk

ORDER:

In the Government order first read above, orders were issued constituting a
Committee consisting representatives of Finance Department, Highways and Minor
Ports Department, Director General and concerned Chief Engineers of Highways
Department for scrutiny and review of the Revised Administrative Sanction proposals.

2. In the Government order second read above, Administrative Sanction was
accorded for the work of “Construction of ROB at km 1/8 of Hasthampatty Cherry road
in lieu of existing LC.N0.184 at Railway km 190/300-400 and LC.No.185 at Railway km
190/400-500 between Salem Market and Salem town Railway Stations” for an amount
of Rs.58,59,00,000/-. Technical Sanction for Rs.64.40 Crore has been accorded for this

"work. Subsequently in Government order third read above, Revised Administrative

Sanction-l was accorded for the above work for an amount of Rs.83,00,00,000/- due to
increase in Land Acquisition amount and Technical Sanction excess over
Administrative Sanction amount.



il

3. The Committee on Revised Administrative Sanction in its meeting held on
22.09.2021, approved the following Revised Administrative Sanction-Il proposals of
Chief Engineer (Highways) Projects:

SI. | Name ofthe | AS G.O & | Technical| 1** Revised 2 Reason for
No. work Amount | Sanction |Administrati| Revised Revised
(Rs. in Amount |ve Sanction Administr | Administrative
Crore) |(Rs.in Amount ative Sanction
Crore) (Rs.in |Sanction
Crore) Amount
(Rs. in
Crore)
1. | “Construction of | G.O.(Ms). G.0.(Ms). 1. Excess due to
ROB at km 1/8 | No.200 64.40 | No.62 124.89 Tender
of Hasthampatty | Highways Highways Premium
Cherry road in|and and Minor Rs.1,68,20,423/-
lieu of existing | Minor Ports (HP2)
LC.No.184  at | Ports department 2. Excess due to
Railway km 190/ | (HQ2) dated Lumpsum
300-400 and | department 25.4.2018 provisions
LC. No.185 at|dated . Rs.42,33,55,840/-
Railway km 190/ | 07.12.2011 _ 83.00
400-500 Less:
between Salem 58.59 Due to variation in
Market and Quantity
Salem town Rs.2,12,76,263/-
Railway
stations” Total excess:
Rs.41,89,00,000/-

4. The Chief Engineer (Highways) Projects has therefore requested orders of the
Government to accord Revised Administrative Sanction-II for the work of “Construction
of ROB at km 1/8 of Hasthampatty Cherry road in lieu of existing LC.No.184 at Railway
km 190/300-400 and LC.No.185 at Railway km 190/400-500 between Salem Market
and Salem town Railway Stations” for an amount of Rs.124,89,00,000/- (Rupees One
Hundred Twenty Four Crore and Eighty Nine Lakh only) based on the recommendation
of the Revised Administrative Sanction Committee.

5. The Government after careful examination of the proposal of the Chief
Engineer (Highways) Projects as recommended by Revised Administrative Sanction
Committee accord Revised Administrative Sanction-1l for a sum of Rs.124,89,00,000/-
(Rupees One Hundred Twenty Four Crore and Eighty Nine Lakh only) for the
“Construction of ROB at km 1/8 of Hasthampatty Cherry road in lieu of existing
LC.N0.184 at Railway km 190/300-400 and LC.No0.185 at Railway km 190/400-500
between Salem Market and Salem town Railway Stations” as against the Revised
Administrative Sanction-l amount of Rs.83,00,00,000/- and accord financial sanction for
a sum of Rs.41,89,00,000/- (Rupees Forty One Crore and Eight Nine Lakh only).



e

6. The expenditure sanctioned in para-5 above shall be debited to the following
Head of account:-

“5054 - Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges — 80 — General
— 800 — Other Expenditure - State’s Expenditure — JJ.
Construction of Over and Under Bridges in lieu of Existing
level crossings — 416 — Major Works-01 — Major Works".
IFHRMS (DPC: 5054-80-800-JJ-41601)

7. The expenditure sanctioned in para-5 above shall constitute an item of “New
Instrument of Service” and approval of the Legislature will be obtained in due course.
Pending approval of the Legislature, the expenditure will be initially met by an advance
from the Contingency Fund. The Chief Engineer (Highways) Projects, is directed to
calculate the actual amount required for the period upto next Supplementary Estimates
and apply for sanction of the same as advance from the Contingency Fund to Finance
(B.G-1) Department directly in Form ‘A’ appended to the Tamil Nadu Contingency Fund
Rules, 1963 along with a copy of this order. Orders for sanction of an advance from the
Contingency Fund will be issued from Finance (B.G-l) Department. The Chief Engineer

.(Highways) Projects is also directed to send a draft explanatory notes for inclusion the
above expenditure in the Supplementary Estimates 2022-2023 to Finance (BG-I) /(PW-I)
Department without fail.

8. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its
U.0.No.17282/PW1/2022, dated 22.04.2022 and Additional Sanction Ledger No.0073
(Seventy Three).

(By order of the Governor)

Dheeraj Kumar
Principal Secretary to Government

To

The Director General, Highways, Chennai-25

The Chief Engineer (Highways) Projects, Chennai-25
The Accountant General, Chennai-18/35

- The Treasury Officer concerned.

~Copy to:
The Finance (PW1/BG-I/BG-IIWW&M-1) Department, Secretariat, Chennai-9
Office of the Hon’ble Chief Minister, Secretariat, Chennai-9
Office of the Hon'ble Minister for Public Works, Secretariat, Chennai-9
The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,
Highways and Minor Ports Department, Secretariat, Chennai-9
Stock File/Spare Copy

(C.No.15002/HP1/2021)
—
20

/IForwarded by order// UUL@O YC’?Y@T;’

?f\c/tion Officer



